Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department
121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone 503-464-8544 • Fax 503-464-2200
portlandgeneral.com

Erin E. Apperson
Managing Corporate Counsel
erin.apperson@pgn.com

April 18, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301

RE: UM 1728 - Application to Update Schedule 201 Qualifying Facility Information

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned docket are signatory pages for Modified Protective Order 24-094. Persons seeking qualification under Paragraph 13 are Erin Apperson, Lauren Davis, Megan Billinger, Rob MacFarlane, Christopher Pleasant, Mary Widman, and Danielle McCain.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Erin E. Apperson

Managing Corporate Counsel

EEA:lad

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

Ву:	Signature: /s/ Erin Apperson	Date: <u>4/18/202</u> 4
	Printed Name: Erin Apperson	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: erin.apperson@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: <u>Managing General Counsel</u>	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

Ву:	Signature: /s/ Lauren Davis	Date: <u>4/18/202</u> 4
	Printed Name: <u>Lauren Davis</u>	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: <u>lauren.davis@pgn.com</u>	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: Paralegal	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; or
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

By: Signature: /s/ /	Megan Billinger	Date: <u>4/18/202</u> 4
Printed Name: _	Megan Billinger	
Physical Address	s: <u>121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204</u>	
Email Address:	megan.billinger@pg.com	
Employer: Po	ortland General Electric Company	
Associated Party	: Portland General Electric Company	
Job Title: <u>Leg</u> a	al Assistant	
If not employee	of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

Ву:	Signature: /s/ Rob Macfarlane	Date: <u>4/18/202</u> 4
	Printed Name: Rob Macfarlane	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: rob.macfarlane@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: <u>Manager Rates & Regulatory Affairs</u>	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; or
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

By:	Signature: <u>/s/ Christopher Pleasant</u>	Date: <u>4/18/202</u> 4
	Printed Name: Christopher Pleasant	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: <u>christopher.pleasant@pgn.com</u>	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: Regulatory Consultant	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

By:	Signature: /s/ Mary Widman	Date: <u>4/18/2024</u>
	Printed Name: Mary Widman	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: mary.widman@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: Regulatory Analyst	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	

I. Consent to Be Bound—Persons Qualified pursuant to Paragraph 13: Highly Protected Information

I have read the Modified Protective Order and agree to be bound by the terms in the order. I understand that ORS 756.990(2) allows the Commission to impose monetary sanctions if a party subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission violates an order of the Commission. I certify that:

- (a) I am an employee of PGE and have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information; **or**
- (b) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and I have come to a mutual agreement with PGE that I am qualified to receive Highly Protected Information; **or**
- (c) I am not an employee of PGE, I have a legitimate and non-competitive need for the Highly Protected Information and not simply a general interest in the information, and the Administrative Law Judge has issued a ruling allowing my qualification to receive Highly Protected Information

Ву:	Signature: /s/ Danielle McCain	Date: 4/18/2024
	Printed Name:	
	Physical Address: 121 SW Salmon St, Portland, OR 97204	
	Email Address: danielle.mccain@pgn.com	
	Employer: Portland General Electric Company	
	Associated Party: Portland General Electric Company	
	Job Title: Office Adminstrator	
	If not employee of party, description of practice and clients:	